However, taking a lenient view in the 

matter and to provide an opportunity to the Appellant to 

prosecute the appeal, this Court sets aside the order dated 27
th

October, 2022 and restores W.A. No.752 of 2015 to file subject 

to payment of cost of Rs.2,500/- (Rupees two thousand five 

hundred only) to be paid to the welfare fund of Orissa High 

Court Bar Association within a period of ten days.  

7.  Accordingly the CMAPL is disposed of. 

Urgent certified copy of this order be granted on proper 

application.   

(K.R. Mohapatra)